18,00,000( Eighteen Lakhs only) Convertible Equity Warrants (“Warrants”) on a

preferential basis to Promoters and Promoter Group mentioned below (“Warrant

Holder”), with a right to Warrant Holder to apply for and get allotted one equity

share of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each (the “Equity Shares”)

3.  The proposal or intention of the Promoter / Promoter group , Directors or Key

 Managerial Personnel to subscribe to the proposed preferential issue, if any:

None of the directors or key managerial personnel intends to subscribe to any

shares pursuant to this preferential issue However, to meet the objects of the issue,

the promoters and promoter group M/s. Shri Shri Resorts Private Limited, M/s.

Maxcell Phones Communications India Private Limited, M/s. Iragavarapu

Constructions Private Limited has shown their interest to subscribe 18,00,000

warrants.

4. shareholding pattern of the issuer before and after the preferential issue:

S.No Category of Shareholder Pre issue holding details Post Issue Holding

Details

A Promoters and Promoter

Group Holding

No. of Shares % of

Shares

No. of Shares % of

Shares

1 Indian Promoters /

Promoter Group :

 Individuals / HUF 459500 3.57 459500 3.13

 Bodies Corporate 4012000 31.13 5812000 39.27

 Sub Total 4471500 34.70 6271500 42.70

27

 Foreign Promoters /

Promoter Group :

 Individuals - -

 Body Corporates - -

 Sub Total - -

 Sub Total (A) 4471500 34.70 6271500 42.70

B Non Promoters Holding

 Institutions

 Foreign Portfolio Investors

 Non-Institutions - - - -

 Individuals - Individual

shareholders holding

nominal share capital up to

Rs. 2 lakhs.

845568 6.56 845568 5.76

 Individual shareholders

holding nominal share

capital in excess of Rs. 2

lakhs.

770000 5.97 770000 5.24

 Non-Resident Indian-Non

Repatriable

211360 1.64 211360 1.44

 Non-Resident Indian-

Repatriable

162734 1.26 162734 1.11

 Corporate Bodies 4086342 31.70 4086342 27.82

 Clearing Member 5016 0.04 5016 0.03

 Corporate Bodies- OCB 2335000 18.12 2335000 15.90

 IEPF

 Total Non-Promoter

Holding (B)

8416020 65.3 8416020 57.30

C Employee Benefit Trust

(under SEBI (Share based

Employee Benefit)

- - - -

 Regulations, 2014)-C - - - -

 Sub-Total-C - - - -

 TOTAL( A+B+C) 12887520 100 14687520 100

Post Issue holding -Assuming full conversion of 18,00,000 warrants allotted.

5. Time frame within which the preferential issue shall be completed:

As required under the ICDR Regulations the preferential issue/allotment of

Warrants shall be completed, within a period of 15 [Fifteen] days from the date of

passing of the special resolution contained in this Notice. Provided that where the

allotment on preferential basis is pending on account of pendency of any approval

of such allotment from any regulatory authority or the Central Government, the

allotment shall be completed within a period of 15 days from the date of receipt of